Distributing Python Modules
3 3.8.17

Guido van Rossum
and the Python development team

7 J] 05, 2023

Python Software Foundation
Email: docs@python.org






Contents

1 SCHEARIE 3
2 JFRVET S M 5
3 CREEHIDETH 7
4 [k Python ¥T L] R 9
5 Iiznf...? 11
50 OREREIITHIEE LT 11
5.2 LRI R THERET L 11
A ARiEx K 13
B BHidig BB ok 25
B.1  Python U ERREM . . o o o o e 25
C Ry Bz hE 27
C.l R o o 27
C.2  FEEE LAHAB T 0 ] Python BUSCRAISAE o o o o 28
C3 UGBTI S . . . 31
D JihEE 45
#5351 47







Distributing Python Modules, %%([F] 3.8.17

HL B distutils-sig@python.org

PER—AHATHIIFEIT AT H , Python HIIA — MEERAYTTERE FIUT P SCRppE X, X 284 D T ATE AT
A TG Python T4 N BAFETFRF AT 26351 11 o

XSV Python Ji P RO ZAIPME, W HAMM A C 20T RpZaa TH L (AR5 I
() L, PAKCTASRGEAAT E SRR T

ARG T T AR . A A Python T H 145 H, THZ P LS -

M XA R AR P, 3RV 2 AR H O BOR K R ST T IR AR
Python $2 (L 7 K AN2E% TR, 175 IBIX LB

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org

Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

KEATE

* Python Packaging Index jg—PTREVF AT A 2 L A7k A, ATER A Python A

Python Packaging Authority 2 S ST AR IEST 1 T H AR AR S SCRE AN SCPRAS SR E 4RGP 5 Bt Y T A
NGRSV EE A BN . A fiT3ET GitHub Al Bitbucket 13X PiANF-5 4545 Fh TH . SCRYAIN) BEE B
A,

e distutils /& 1998 4F 1§ K ¥ i 3 Python A3 E i JR AR /) A 0 K R G0, BSR40 A
distutils IEFEZB AWK, HER N UHIHIFT A0 K AR A BE & T R E AU R 2
W&Jﬁ?ﬂ;ﬁ%\ M LB i 2 Fr b DAHA 7 2 (640 TP Python FT 0 BRUETT % 1 4451
FIHILFR) .

e setuptools (FERKFEE L) BAEN distutils MIBUCE, T 2004 R LK. BRI RSB
distutils T HEEZERHNTEREN S X HAarm. HaleeiifEaE RSN distutils,
HOE P, EH N ZREH) Python AN 2 _F o OFT tbn SR 2 S0 d

wheel (FEIL EF3cd) B—VFF bdist_wheel fy2¥iNE] distutils/setuptools IR H . X5~
AT AT A HERIT . (o “RT 5 TS0, JFE PEP 427 g ), BRIV
TER S 12245 Python [, EL R AUFE —JEHI RIMZE, M AFIEARRII T .



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://bitbucket.org/pypa/
https://setuptools.readthedocs.io/en/latest/
https://wheel.readthedocs.io/
https://setuptools.readthedocs.io/en/latest/
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0427

Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

4 Chapter 1. KRG



CHAPTER 2

FHIRVFA] 5 M

FEMSL RS HOTy, BPF A S 2R X R R AT RN G SRR RS ], (T, 18
BEIE v Py -2/q0 e

TR AT @ — o AR — B 7 AT 52 3 B IAURA 7 2K, AAVFTF RN i ad S 44 ol et o 428 o
AR TT SEARA R I RN . AR Z T BN B3 T DA S 20 I 1) 1T S AT DR A DA A
A TR AL

Python 4273 & T H BTEMTT AN SO HTTIRNT, AT RAG B LR 1 2 A Dok [ 5 2132 8 JE
.

TN RV T IRE AR KeAt, MR 23 S TR A ] I FAEH N 3 K




Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

6 Chapter 2. JFJEVF vl L bME



CHAPTER 3

LA R TH

R E RN 45 S FF AR Python FTAIARMERY M TR, PN LI REIBNC &% B, BIGETE IF AR 19
Python -, ] —E T AEfpRME THMARE L,

A PAE I AR A AT I pip MR LR B I A A ) A T

python -m pip install setuptools wheel twine

#E): XFT POSIX /™ (fF5 Mac OS X il Linux F /), X 26 B & (¥ H virtual environment o
X Windows Jf 1, ixX S5 BB 16 2226 Python I 1E#E T H%E R 58 PATH FREGZS B Y4630 .

Python FT 6 ] FI (L 347 5K Ui fErs THA AEZTEE R .



https://packaging.python.org/guides/tool-recommendations/#packaging-tool-recommendations

Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

8 Chapter 3. JHHIX: I' 1L



cHAPTER 4

7152 Python 4T ] 4w

“Python FT4J 1] /46w /41 T RN KA H Frih K1~ KD IRMICER -
o TiUH W41
o WiH M E ST
[ f£351 H %] Python Packaging Index
 The .pypirc file



 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/distributing-packages/
 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/distributing-packages/#packaging-your-project
 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/distributing-packages/#uploading-your-project-to-pypi
 https://packaging.python.org/specifications/pypirc/

Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

10 Chapter 4. [gi% Python T4 451



CHAPTER D

ez .7

X LU DT 55 (1 PR A 25 A B B

5.1 .. BB H P T

AR E, (EX A — R
o #:7F Python Packaging Index PATT 1% 44 Fr 21 O 4% (i
o KAMATIAEE M 4N GitHub, Bitbucket 2548, HREHTH —MZL I H
o KA EIEAE S R A FRAE M 28 3 R PR N2

y %ﬁﬁ@ﬂ%%%ﬂﬁﬂé@%ﬁ, MR RAZ S LRI, A& e R AR EI Gy
7

5.2 ... Gy K YN 7

PR BRI ER R R R, R E AR, TR MR R, AXEZEEMEY, S
[ Python T} P4 «

hz%:
Python ¥J ] PG — iy

11


https://packaging.python.org/guides/packaging-binary-extensions/

Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

12 Chapter 5. F&izmnfi... ?



APPENDIX A

o

RIFRIE A

-
2

Al

>>> B A ERIARY Python $2/R4F . AEAE S R T-REPARZ B s E MR REAS LA T RE A RS 2 i
<. ATRAETE:
o A2 AL b ARPRACES AT I BRIARY Python $27RFF, AU6E: ZEbrgAaddl, BO0 - FafF
ZW (B3ES. ks, ES8=E5), s MRz )E.
* Ellipsis NEHFE.
2to3 —>Kf Python 2.x f{A%H%45 A Python 3.x UASHY T H., REASALFEICHS 4310 A AR A R AL 3k g AT AR
ARG I AN 2 1) f

2t03 WTERRHEREH, B 1ib2to3; Mt —MIMSL AN A Tools/scripts/2to3. &
I, 2to3-reference ,

abstract base class -- fIR M TR KPR ABC, J@Xtduck-typing BI#h 7S, BHEAL T —FpE S O 3%
Fa, M2 FHALR G EU hasattr () B TRMECE HEC R (FlangH EAR5). ABC
SIAT T2, XM IEg& B HAb3S, (HAWIRERY isinstance () Ml issubclass () ik
Al DL abe i SCRY . Python H A 42 N ERY ABC HH TS U451 (F£ collections. abe
Herp), 807 (FF numbers ) i (FE 1o i), S ABRASFIMESS (F£ importlib. abe
i) o ARATPAE ] abe BHCRAIE H 21 ABC.

annotation -- bijE KECR| AR, KEM. REOES SR MERPRE, 8@V Rnype hint KfH

SRR LA AT R TV, R4t . SRR IR 2 BIER . ARt
B __annotations__ #piRJEMETF.

Z: W variable annotation, function annotation, PEP 484 ] PEP 526, XJUHINEEHH NE .
argument -- S5 7LV BREHE 4 function  (B{method ) WHEH. S35 RWiFh:

o RHEF A TERREOR I P T A AR AT (B0 name=) SUFAE NS TERTTAA ** 15
JRHLAEM A 250K, 3 FI 5 AEPA TR XY complex () B Y@ T Kt 7S

complex (real=3, imag=5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

s EE A AET RETFSHSEC MESEOTH T SHON RIS AL S8 wia
WA * Witerable RRITTRGAE A . 20IRUL, 3 F1 5 LA M P BT B SEC

complex (3, 5)
complex (* (3, 5))

13


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

SR RRAEL L5 PREAR 6 B 1 JE iR As e A CRAELRR N 2 I, calls —5 . ARMEIETS, AR5
FRA] PR FR— S8 A A I SRS % . 1 RS i
Tz Wparameter AEFZZH , HILEH SEEE S X HIPA L PEP 362,
asynchronous context manager -- 525 | FSC8FPRZS 0L AP XF 4 il i F X __aenter_ () M
__aexit__ () FYERX; async with {50 R TIEE . B PEP 492 5] A
asynchronous generator -- 53542 K 2% iR [ {B ~asynchronous generator iterator W R, B 5 async
def & X PEEREARFALL, ANRZAHETFEAS yield b PA=E— RS WHE async for
PEA T A1
WARIEE 245 70 4 g AL, (AR RS B0 R ] GEJ2 48 o+ &
R BRI AR ARG
— N AR RO BB await KA E#H asyne for PAN async with 4],
asynchronous generator iterator -- 525 2 g5 028 asynchronous generator eRELFT IR R A .
WX S JE T asynchronous iterator, 4R __anext__ () JEy &R AN 0] SR Sk 00T
S AR R RIS B R T — yield £ibx,
A yield SIS EE, (CfEY4 R0 B TRS (1 RERAS m R try 154). 241% 5
FAEMREEREGHM __anext_ () REIWFTERFRRARUKZNS, B MEFFALE LT T .
Z: i, PEP 492 F1 PEP 525,

asynchronous iterable -- 5 B[ IXfRM R W E async for i A) o gk 6 H 09 X S b 0 B W
__aiter_ () FEREl—"Aasynchronous iterator, B PEP 492 5] A,

asynchronous iterator -- 5330S LI T _ aiter () Ml__anext_ () HIEMIXIER. _ anext_
WLAR Bl —A~awaitable 34¢ . async for LAFLR LR __anext__ () FiAFrR I A5
fixts, HFHD| % —1 StopAsyncIteration B . H PEP 492 5] A,

attribute -- JEPE HKE]— W RAVE, LA RS2kl KA FoRG . B, aR— R o
HA @M a, BT A o.a REIHE.

awaitable -- A 25 R0 R GETE await FRPHEHXTER . WA coroutine B2 HA __await__ ()
IR . S0, PEP 492,

BDFL “&5{-ZZM#E" W45, HI Guido van Rossum, Python A1) .

binary file -- —3FHISCIE file object REMG RS F 7 Kb o R SCHR B R A BRI (Teb,
"wb' or "rb+") FTHE M. sys.stdin.buffer, sys.stdout.buffer DA io.BytesIO
M gzip.GzipFile HYSEHI.,
TS Wiext file T REEMSIES st MR SRS,

bytes-like object -- ‘F=YiRAf 4 7 #% bufferobjects I H. 8 F ) C-contiguous )3T %, X AFEFA
bytes, bytearray fll array.array X%, PAKIFZ il memoryview X[ 5. FERNH
AIEZ R AR B E P R XS E AR R . PRAE N B SO ARGl B T R R A
LA TR BT AR ) IR . X R RAE SR PR MBS . W ARG
SPIFAU4E bytearray A} bytearray i memoryview, HAWHEAEZR i fIEHR AT R
AIARXT G (0 HEE T RNAEY) s IR A B T4 4E bytes PAK bytes X4 memoryview,

bytecode -- ‘= {ifity Python JFAUIS 29 4mit 470, R CPython fifkiss /R Python 271 RS .
FATIA S GATAE - pyc S, XFESS IR PAT R SCFIE BE R (] DAGR 25K 5RS 28 4 13
HEARY) o XA FRNE S B TR R AT S A T WL AS i virtual machine 2. 1o RN [H
Python AL LA —E#l A, tA—EBE7EAH Python liAS 345 .
FATIHE 25T ATE dis BEHP) SR h AR A .

callback -- [ —ERSE L A U DATE AR B9 A1 209808 FH 1) 1Bl R iR £

class -- & FRANE FoE OSBRSS L8 NHZ I S A TR IR 7 e

class variable -- J8A8 & 7R AR, I HAURTESRMZ I B (MAS LR L H P IE 20 .

9
9

SR E. WPRFEIERE

9
!

14 Appendix A. AR if


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0525
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://gvanrossum.github.io/

Distributing Python Modules, %%([F] 3.8.17

coercion -- JFISRIEEHE 60 S AR R 2R B S B RAE T, —FhR AU SE 0 R U 40k o —Fh 2R
B, BN, int (3.15) @XFIETF SR REAEL 3, BAE 3+4.5 1, SRR IR—3 (—4>
J2 int, —A>g float) , PHEWAEARAH R B GEAHM, A IAF5 % TypeError. WEREA
%%%Tﬁﬂ%ﬂ, TP BRI W AR S B — M A R 2R AL, BN S Y float (3) +4.5 1
AN 3+4.5,

complex number -- 525 XL RGP R, Hd g BUEEEER R A SRR A R AL
EECEERCANL (-1 FPPIR) MSEREE, EEAERARE N 1, TR EN 5. Python P&
TXER SR, R TREZEC TG BEEE— 3 B2, Fl 3+15. WARFEZ math Bk
DI GE%F B EZ BOR AR, M cmath, EAEIM & — R R BRI EAE . SRR 1%
HbsE, ZMEATHE IR S T

context manager -- |- FICHPIEY TE with i) P, EdE X __enter_ () fl _exit__ () F¥&
K= HIAFARSHIN G . S0, PEP 343,

context variable -- |- F 305 —FRIEH B LR SCAT ARA AFRIPER B . XRUTFAELR R
PR PATERE T AR A ANFEP AR A, W ETFCEERY, — M Tdfdngis
HZA TR, BT  RE ARSI KRS AR TiEE:. 20 contextvars.

contiguous -- ¥E8; — NEp IR R C #4218 Forran % 5t SW0A R HELEN . F4EZ /2 C Al Fortran
LN . FE—4EB T, Frf 2 B U AE AR TP I AE S HESY SRS LR s =5 0T
TEZ 4k C-IESEA Y, 244 AR HES I B — AR5 V5 A 4% B i fe i . {H2 7E Fortran
LR NE ARG etk

coroutine -- Pt T BIRERYE— BB . IR AT AER — Rt ATFAE S — GBI AT pA
TEVFZ AR EREA L BIAKSE . EATAEE asyne def AR, 2L PEP 492,

coroutine function -- PPpFRERREL 1R [B]—coroutine ST HIREL. IMERERTET asyne def {BA]2RE X,
HA] el await. async for fl async with K@, XE4ERH PEP 492 5] A K.

CPython Python #ifiE = HHITESZI, #F python.org b % 7. "CPython” —ii] [ T b B4 I S B 5
S PLAG14n Jython B IronPython AH X jjl .

decorator -- 2E4MH%Y IR [ R — N EREUI R AL, EEMH ewrapper EVATE AR TREUS e . 20
#RE ILA F4JFE classmethod () fll staticmethod ().

AR U —FEIRNE, DA AR SR S Ese %

def f(...):
f = staticmethod (f)

@staticmethod
def f(...):

FUFEBLE WA T, R IFHGER . A7 XGRS T T 5L S S 000
.

descriptor -- ik 3y (FTEXT __get_ (),__set_ () B __delete_ () FERNL. B—1HKE
PRSI, EMEIRE E T S R A R il . EEIE T, B a.b SRR, BE
SMER— AN BT SHE a 2RI AR FRN b XS, (BUR b 22— R, WS TE XY
HTRR R T . BRI A o8 O &2 B IR 2 YR FRAR Python i 5658, [RUORIX B4 2 SRR A BL AT
GIERE. . @M. . ESEASOT IS | &S

A KBTI IR TS I35 descriptors.

dictionary -- ‘y 8t — N SEPELAL, HAP T B BEA ST B A Y A . BT DLRATATHA __hash__ () A0l
__eq__ () HYERXTSR. 7E Perl 155 H#1H hash.

dictionary comprehension -- “y2lLifi: 35X Ab A>T RGBT A B0 43 JT R I R B 45 R L —
MEESY, results = {n: n ** 2 for n in range (10) } HHH—1HEn F{E n **
2 BRSSP FL . Z: I, comprehensions

15


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0343
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org

Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

dictionary view -- ‘FHLHLE M dict.keys (), dict.values () fl dict.items () 1R EIRIXTEYEFR A
FHAE . BN TFIZE DN EISHE, XERE L FHRSER, WEESHHN A, 2
R R s L Ao BOE RS 2%, WA 1ist (dictview) . 2/ dict-views.,

docstring -- SR AR (098, BB 2 ISR — D Rb U R A7 B P . EAE RS IAT
I 2m, (HoPRERT R BIF A FIESR . sREEREE) __doc__ @tk . T En TN
B PNAE PR R G SR PR LT (o

duck-typing -- 181289 J5—FPgafE KAS , BIFAMKEERE SR SR B0k e K2R/ A I\ D, m
T EEFA SR (CRERGN T, WEREGN T, IRaEERENT.”) BT
SRR O AR E 2R, B R RS AT A R 2 SRR T R G M. Y12 AR g0 (il )
type () B isinstance () ¥ill. ((HEEH NSRRI 0] DUEE A 46 508 % fERAb S, ) SR
Hl hasattr () KSZEAFP %ift.

EAFP KGR ICRIFRTER D) TESCHES . X Fh Python # F AU 2 B RS 2 M5 E T 75 1 Bt sl S A7
T, e E A RIS . DXFR S P KUAS 1 st @ Kz try Al except iB4]. T
AT 2 BT LBYL WA, 35 0T C FiF 2 HAhig & .

expression -- A A A PUK HEFAMERIBE I, Ha)igul, — PN ERBRERTTENFEEE. 4
R BT EEASEREOR LR, EARAH SR ME. S HMES AR, IFE
A G S AR R RR . EA R HER B statement , BN while, WREWEJE TiE4]
[IE|= 525

extension module -- JJEE DA C 5 C++ i S AUFE, f ] Python ) C API K 51E 540 DA AR
AT A2 H

f-string -- f-F4Fp VA £ B0 F BIR I EAT R I EE R e B AR S AR R T
RS, =0 PEP 498,

file object -- SCPEXF S X} AR LT 7] S APT DAMHF T2 HEIXN S (A read () 3 write () iXAE
) o ARIEHATE T XEAFE, SCERTG ] DAL B BLSE G #50F, X HA 2R AU 6, a2 Xt
@iﬂ?‘%é’ai)‘ﬂ"ﬂ (BlanbriEs A/t . WA IX . BT, SE%%). SUENSRMpRRh
;ECXT}— E‘ ‘/‘Iﬁo
SEPR AU Z R BRSO RS TR A = ) S, G =t SO AR R . AR E
SOAE o B, B SO SR HITE 5 U2 open () BRER

file-like object -- SLPEIRRXR file object [F)IF] LiF],

finder -- Ry —Fh 22l AR T AL loader IXTS

M Python 3.3 2 fFAE PP ALAY A R 8% T3k 12 & 4% il A sys.meta_path fififfl, PAKpath eniry
finders Bl & sys .path_hooks ffiff].

LT 5 0 PEP 302, PEP 420 1 PEP 451,

floor division -- [ FICIEBRIL [N 8 A BB BB BA BRI . ) N HCRBRARIZFAT2 // o B
an, k1L /7 A WTHESERE 2, TS 2@ S A EIERRTAR ] 2. 75 o HER (-11)
// 4 2R -3 FIRkGE -2.75 @ TR ARGBIEER . L PEP 238 .

function -- FREL T DAV I35 3R ]SS AMEL — 25 4] o i8] DA AL ABASE 2> 240 HFAE R BUA I T
i . 59 Wparameter, method 1 function 277,

function annotation -- FEchr: B EX B EE 280K [l {E i annotation .
PREFRYE I T £ 2042 7« FInpA T B Z A int SEOFHIER A4 int {H:

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) -> int:
return a + b

BRI E B I AR L function —77
5% variable annotation 1 PEP 484 %} W I GEHEIA .
__future__ —Fp i, FIRART DR R B S M AR AN AR B S R

WL FA __future  BEIBIFRFHARASERAE, VAT CAZR BRI UOIMAGE 5 LA S AT i
ILVSENN

16 Appendix A. AR if


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0498
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0451
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0238
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484

Distributing Python Modules, %%([F] 3.8.17

>>> import __ future_
>>> _ future__ .division
_Feature((2, 2, 0, 'alpha', 2), (3, 0, 0, 'alpha', 0), 8192)

garbage collection -- L3[Rl FEHOR TR AT A A5 RIS #E . Python &340 5 | AR —A R ke
WANFTREAEER | B PR ER 3 RS R A TR I g o WTRAET T oo Aok fs il 3% [ i 8%
generator -- ZERREY R[] Ngenerator iterator AL, BB RARARGEE R, AHESHET HAHE yield
FERAPAE = E — R VAL for-TEFRAE H B2l next () BRELZE—IRHL.
W R TE A AR, EAEREEE S T T RE 248 AR B E R E . WERFEF LSS L, iF
it FH AR ARE G
generator iterator -- 2l K ESERES generator BB A EIINT A .
BAS yield SIGHFEHSFAEIE, CELHIA BRI TRS (BFE R B AR ry 1547]) . M4i% £
A 2SR BT, B NETFA B RS AT (X5 R IR T e 3 8 eR 4 22 5RO ) -
generator expression -- /B RIE R IR B —MERINFRIEX . EHEREMBGE IR EHHH E X
T— AR W for £A], PAS—DWHEN 1 F4). PURE RIS HINEREAE L
—ZRS{H:

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81
285

generic function -- {Z W& Sy A [ ) 28 2 S B (] 45 1 14 22 A R 00T AL B e 8. 38 D I 2 o 9 2
SRR A R R B VR AN S B

YWiE 2 Wsingle dispatch RiEFESH . functools.singledispatch () #EMigsA K& PEP 443,
GIL Z:W.global interpreter lock .

global interpreter lock -- 2 Sy REST BT CPython fRRERR T R B —FOHLA], B W PR [A]— i 2 A — A2
RELEANAT Python byrecode, MALHITE T B EXT SRR ((14E dict SGEHEBNERA) HMIF LU
ka2 4x i T CPython SEBH. 2 BE MIRE R I B (S AR A 2 RIS AT BT 68, AR DU
PETAEZ AL PRES BT

AN, SRR P B =07 PR T R AR IR AR BT R TR AT VT SR 2R 55 G Hs 4 e A B RR
GIL. BtAh, fEHAT VO R B2 2R GIL.

Bl (PAREAS AR R Bl i)« B iR MRS MR, Fhixss
PP 10 FA AL PR AR O T RO PEBE o (5 ve R Ak BB ) i iR B AR AR S A %, AT
MEDAZEF .

hash-based pyc -- A& W37y i) pyc X5 IS U5 SO 4 e i (BT A S5 S 08 e g T A A ROvE i 7249 %
ZAF M. 2L pyc-invalidation.

hashable -- W[y — /N3 G2 e A (B R AE LR dy U N R B, il e A (BEfREEA
__hash__ () Jiik), FFAIDARFAMXS RIEFT I (ETRERA _ea O JiE). AIIGAXIGR AL
AEAT IR IS A (L U RR S5 SR A ]

]G A QA X SRRSO SR SR B I A BT, PR DAk S B A A A PRS0 s A fE

KL Python H AT AL P EXT QAR T A ¥ AIARA gy (BIAns)Rer i) FEORW A A
A gy (BIANTCLLAN frozenset) A4 EATIRTTR Y AT Wa A IR A2 TG A1 . 1P U2 <L
XRBINR AT ENTE BN — @& A HE (RS A C ), BRI ) A e 5
TEMNH id0) .

IDLE Python {J IDE, “£18JF K524 BB HIFEC4HE . J& Python ARt K AT At B B A G 25 A1
SRR SR R

immutable -- AREXF R BAFEE RIS . AN ROFERT . FAERATCH. AR RAGER
A s ARABAAEAE—ARFRY R, T ARIEFTRXTR . EATER 28 RS A (R Ly e
TR, Bl e i 6

17


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0443

Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

import path -- S AW HZAME (B4 248 ) AR, SPREBpath based finder KA,
SFAH. EFAR, A EVREFKH sys.path, (XK ERUEATEER A FHEH
__path__ J@fk.

importing -- ‘$ A 4— M) Python AU AES 75— S A4 Python URS B 6 AL 7
importer -- A ZY AR MBRIPIRT G WXTRIEET finder g T loader

interactive -- 22 . Python i — N HAMRREAT, RIRAT DATERRRESS S /77 ot ATE ARk, SERp
PATHERELGIR . AFAWS LR python fiyd (W] DAEARI TS HLIF 46 35 B b e A0
PSRBT ) o FER LU B R BB A S i IR X A O NSRRI (FICA M help (x) ).

interpreted -- figFE%! Python —RMREALET, SZMMARHIFALET, SR I DO h T3y
b G e A T 2 AT TSR] o T R WR G YR SO T DA LR AT T A b 2 A 38 T AT SO i
Ao R INE T 0w B A R AE A RO AR R, HR AR TR g, &

Dinteractive,
L

interpreter shutdown -- fRREZTCPH 244 ZOR AT, Python MERERR-RAUE A —MEIRIZTTI BT 12 2B
BOTA M RCEIR, BIAELRAIAS T BN TG S5 . BEIE R Z WM A DI S o XA
S8 ST ER s 5 L R A ARG AT . R PR BET IS T RE I8 B A5 Fh s, P HT K
B PHRC AR R (F R B R L 45 ) -

fRREAR S SR I ERE A __main_ BUHREHRIE TIIA C 58 AT -

iterable - WIGRAIR AEGH IR P R BUTRORE S, I AM G0 B) T ELIEFFAFERI S (BT 14 st
str Al tuple) DARHESEARFFURABIAN dict, A % MURGE T _iter_ () Jiks2sis
T2 ENE __getitem () HEMAERE B E XA

AR T for PEFRLA K2 HAb T Z—DFFIRHTT (2ip O L map () ...)o 24— ]
BRXRIEASHAA RN ERE iter O B, BLRIEHZXIREEN . XFE QSN TXME
AR — MR . M ARE A S, AREEAF LR iter () B33 H CAPEARS
for WA MR A S AL BIARLEIRAE, B — IR B R fiy 44 248 1 HDORTETE R R R AF R S . &

Witerator, sequence VA Jtgenerator,

iterator - JXIRAF HORFR —HEAREIRMIAT S . ERIAERRN _next__ () ik (BURHEHEN
EREL next () FFERIEFR A, 24384 Bei ] FIRR5] % stopIteration Spi. FiX
IR PR RE I SRR, QRSB __next_ () IIEHASHRIRG|K StopIteration
Fa . EHARLAUEAT __iter_ () JPVAMPRIRENZIEACAR R A &, NIk A e 5 g alik
G, AT T HAD R GE R & . — D REMHIINSIRLE 22 R EL AN
Wi ARS . AR (I List) TEMRRRRIIHAAA iter () BREEGRTE for IR B
K7 ASHTIE AR . WERAE AR B0 R RS U 28 AR I 2 3R o] A 2 i 18 A A P e R (]
—IERENR, ARG DR

W25 B £ typeiter,

key function -- SR §H bR B PR B pR 40, 2 REE IR ] H T HE 7 lCHR LAY (B R0 PR X 5. i,
locale.strxfrm () A A MFEHFE KIRHET 20 E R HER i -

Python 7 7 2 TR AR Su v 1 68 sk B3Ok 2 il oo R HROZ 843 4107 20 H A dE min (), max (),
sorted (), list.sort (), heapg.merge (), heapg.nsmallest (), heapg.nlargest () DA
M itertools.groupby () .

AN MERECE 2. B, str.lower () AW AMEZBS R/ NG HEF R RS 5
Ab, BRI E L 1ambda FEARRkAE:, Bl lambda r: (r[0], r[2]). i~ operator
R T =AM R 2% attrgetter (). itemgetter () flmethodcaller (). IHEEH
TR — 5 DASRELBI 2 0 (50 FH B R 25 R B

keyword argument -- Yt 28 2 Wargument .

lambda i — A~ fexpression F UK AL NIRRT, RIS SAERHIIORE . 472 lambda R 40 F)7%

5 lambda [parameters]: expression

LBYL “Jofif JaBbiR” WSS . X AR 4 5 AUk S AESEA TR ] stk 2wl s A i fe 411
BERAE S EAFP J5 2AG O L, HoRp R KRN 1 184,

18 Appendix A. AR if



Distributing Python Modules, %%([F] 3.8.17

LR, LBYL FX& S8 “&F7 M “BREK” Z R R4 K74 0. Bilan, AT
if key in mapping: return mappinglkey] W REH TIEREEAEZ 5 HABL AR mapping
IR T key T B . X ] STRTIE AN sl i EAFP Jy Ok fg b

list -- Fi|& Python WL —Flsequence, HIRA AN, (BE AT HADTE 5 H 9B i AEsERE 5155
AT TR RIS 4R O(1) .

list comprehension -~ BIFEHE S 4B FE 1 f 6 B A7 5843 76 2 4 I 4 S0 22 0 — B S 5 0
result = ['{:#04x}'.format (x) for x in range(256) if x % 2 == 0] BHEK—
A0 2 255 JEFE TS EEREEOT AR (0x.) 3. Hodr if A ATIERY, QS gl
range (256) HHIFTAITTRA AL

loader -- MIERZY ATTMBBIRIXT Z . BUHE X4 Lload_module () W . MNERE T H—
Afinder I3[0, PRSI PEP 302, X} T-abstract base class i]Z: |, importlib.abc.Loader,

magic method -- AR Jjid: special method W)AEIE =R XA

mapping -- W5 —Ff SR R B A FIF 9B T Mapping B{ MutableMapping fifi 42 5 3 v it # &
HHERIERIT R, B2 T AFE dict, collections.defaultdict, collections.
OrderedDict PAM collections.Counter,

meta path finder -- JCEEFEEEIREY sys.meta_path B R IR B i) finder. JCES R 25 Spath entry
finders FEHE RPABFF AR

{EE importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder [ GBI ETITSLIAI T

metaclass -- JLH —FH TRIERME. K LOERL . RAMMERY| R, oRNTTHEZ FER=A
SHOTF OIS . R T A R RS S PRt BRIASE . Python WE 32 A0 75T
ATPABIE H E ouk. KEBsr H FOkIEA TR ZEX A TH, YRR INT, o2 nT 2 B m fumk
W 2. ENCHA Ok EEI HE . IR E e, REXT R, B, Ak
HAVF 24T 55
2% I, metaclasses.

method -- Jj ik TEFNERE LATeREL . WERAE AL LB — A BRI, 5 ke 2 SRS B 4
Ve N HEE—A argument GRHE 4N self). S W function Fnested scope,

method resolution order -- Ji i fRATIT 32 M I 5l 2 7 A R O3 i 8 2R AP BL 2 BT FH B9 S S I
WA Python 2.3 Jr i iy 1 f#H 2.3 HGE Python f#HT#% T FHAH & B KRR

module -- it XTSI Python fURSAY—FPLHLI AL, ASBIBBA MLy 25 A, A4 {15 Python
XtGe. MA@ L importing BAERNEKF] Python .,

5 Wpackage.

module spec -- BiJu bl — A ap 2 25w, HPhaE Tk X FAEE. & importlib.
machinery.ModuleSpec [SLH.

MRO = Lmethod resolution order ,
mutable -- RIAEX} 4 WASXF RO DAFEH: 1d () PRERREDE SO N MO HEUE . 53152 Wimmutable .

named tuple -- L #54] Rif “HA 04" W TAEMA0K B Oed, I BRI TRG oG ae i 4
PRIBYEARDT BB . ARSI B SIA w] e A H AR

AR ERI R T A4 T4, 935 time . localtime () flos.stat () BB, B HITR

sys.float_info:

>>> sys.float_info[1l] # indexed access
1024

>>> sys.float_info.max_exp # named field access
1024

>>> isinstance(sys.float_info, tuple) # kind of tuple
True

Fe B4 e R EIEE (B0 FIREIB ) o teAh, B A L E X tuple 4k
I E XA RFB 7 AR, XFERRT AT TS, si& M T KA collections.
namedtuple () A, J5—F R SEMN-—LF T4 SN B H 4% T4 A AR AN 7 1

19


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/download/releases/2.3/mro/

Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

namespace -- iy 4245 [1] iy 4 2 [AR S B IA T . 2 SEA TS 2 RFNER , AP iRE
A asa] (FETHEZ W)« fin s 23 (B L B 1k 24 i 28 ok SRtk . 54N, P4l builtins. open
5 os.open () A4 H W4 2SR K5y g 2 6] 3038 1 A IR S S BROIR A R 2Ok 35 B
?féf%ﬂiﬁ‘f‘f%ﬂTfﬁ?F@ BN, random.seed() f itertools.islice () XFhEHEIM T X
SEpRUE R random 5 itertools BIHLA HISEELN) .

namespace package -- iy 4242 M{L PEP 420 ir5| A f—M {0 FVE R A8 package , 1y 45 25 [ A0 A]
AR SRR, HAlid I X Sregular package ARl M EATRA __init__.py U,

FHAIZ Wmodule ,

nested scope -- ﬁ%ﬁffﬂi‘& TE—E SCGEENE | ARG ). BN, 7659 —EREZ WE R T DA
S HBIE A . W EREE B S XTS5 | A RO X AE TR SR As R e S AR 2 PR T
WZ1E . 2, é}%ﬁaﬂﬁli%’w?ﬁﬂﬂ?éﬁﬁﬁ% S[a]. #if nonlocal FEFH NFE
NINZAE IR

new-style class -- FiAF X T H i 9 T A B2 R B IHFRIE. 78 5550 Python it 4
H, A H KR @?ﬁ}ﬂ Python 3417 88 RIS 451, B0 __slots_ . IR, HRAEJE M.
__getattribute_ (). BHEMESHESE.

object -- X4 AT HAG RS ( Pl ) PAKTIE XAT R (i) M. object 2 AT new-style class
s U2 A

package -- {4, —Fj A& TR 58 T # AL S ALY Python module, MIER_EU, fEFA __path__
JE ) Python A5 .

Y52 W regular package Fnamespace package.

parameter -- JE£ funcrion (B)77E) @& PSR, B E MBI AEEZ 10— A argument  (B7EHE
PR, 24 %) . AHMES:

* positional-or-keyword : (i BB IR T, H#HE—NATDMERN 1L F A3 AN DA X 525 S
EAES . X REOARIES LI, BIAITRIRI) foo Fl bar:

’def func (foo, bar=None): ... ‘

* positional-only: {USROZE, F5E—HAEEWL A EEARNSE. WROETES L@ TE R BUE
MBS FRPENZIGEE A / FRPRESL, BN posonlyl Fl posonly2:

’def func (posonlyl, posonly2, /, positional_or_keyword): ... ‘

o keyword-only: {UFRICHETF, FgaE— " HABE T XA AN SE, UREBFIES @S
PRECE LIS AN F P& AT AN B S ETEZ N A EES 2 ii—1 * ke X,
BIANT T kw_onlyl £ kw_only2:

’def func(arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ... ‘

* var-positional: WS E, 5 AT AR BE I — MERBCR AL E S B R TA (TEHA
WSO EZNESHZIE). EMESEESTERSAFRHIINE * kE X, BT args:

’def func(*args, **kwargs): ... ‘

* var-keyword: WZZ KGR, $55E A MR IUE R AR B R TSR (e HAE S E 2 m X
BYSHLIG). RFES Tl S AETINER ** RE S, BIAERER kwargs.

e nl DA 45 R PTEMIAE S AL, th ] DA R e T e SR e BRI

W5 Wargument RKEFRFH . SRS ESHX B HHIE ILE S, inspect .Parameter 2¢, function
“35 L J% PEP 362.

path entry -- Y42 A 1 import path W R— NEAJALE, SWipath based finder [ B FHTE T AN,

path entry finder -- JRIEA D AAREY T — 0]V XT % H sys.path_hooks (Ripath entry hook) i |nl
W finder , BEFRXT G REIH 1 path entry 2 g AR o

iE &% importlib.abc.PathEntryFinder PA TR A LB IR ZS I SE I STV

20 Appendix A. AR if


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362

Distributing Python Modules, %%([F] 3.8.17

path entry hook -- J&AE A V81 —Fpal P8 XTS5, 6 R0 Qe & 3R e parh entry W BLH 1 500 fiE
(i [f] sys.path_hook ¥ FER[E]—" path entry finder.

path based finder -- 3£ T IRAERGAL RS EROAR—Fh U382 & 3855, AIFE— A import paih WP FRAR L,

path-like object -- BEFERX R RE DU REBR AR RIEEX R AR N RREEN str
B bytes XE, B[ PAE—NEH T os.PathLike PPN HE . — 1L FH os.PathLike
X ZLEE T os. fspath () RN str 80H bytes KR RGEIEE; os.
fsdecode () fll os.fsencode () FIH 5 EHILRIRAS str 8¢ bytes FEBIPLEE. HATHR 2
i PEP 519 5| A,

PEP “Python ¥R 1" WIS A5 . — > PEP g2 rBeit SCr, FIoK [ Python 1 IKERAE S, oiifil
PR~ Python [ 4RI M Hlt BE B3R HE . PEP [ 24 B AHORS f  52 AR RS BT SR SR 1) T 33
N
PEP MM R4 SRR s WA XU 1) RS A5 DA B e A Python FIBET U5
'S SCRI EIEDLE] . PEP IAEE A SRR I ITRE SR, RS R B ARIC A SR

%10, PEP 1,

portion - {4y 4R 25 (B AR A H SR N SCHEE S (AT REAEICT —A> zip SCE) . Bk X
i, PEP 420,

positional argument -- i & 54 % Wargument .,

provisional API -- #75¢ API 5 AP 23545 A7 B HERTEARIHE 2 (1) 1) J e M ORAIEZ A . Sz 11
IR DA N S A BORUUE , (HHBEHGRC R &, SnT BB O I 8 1 8 A 2
T T IAT I EARA S (L RAFEBRRIED) . WA EOF A LM IT - (UfE APT g
N R TEH ™ H BE A PR B B R B A 0] BE 23 ik B
BIEE 2 X APLRUL, 15 NI E Bl SR mfd 587 — A A B i A
FR LR e el B —Fh ] S A AR T %
IXFP AL TR AR SRV AR PERP AN IE, N 2= TR0 R KA BT BB B IR . T4 I PEP
411,

provisional package -- 5 {0 Z: Wlprovisional API,

Python 3000 Python 3.x %l MMERR (X4 FHERAS 3 i R b @ LI S L 1)« A
AR SN “Py3k”.

Pythonic $&— /> 1% 5 — By At S S 855845 T Python 153 i35 9 KA AN 24, T AS 2 ) HfiE =
T AOAE & Sk SE A . BT, Python Y8 ) KU S2 8 ] £or 1B IBFR 34 J— > n] A%t 4
HIFTA ICE . 2 HAMIE S A XA Z5H, R A 2GR Python il A A If & 3% ] — BT
B

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[i])

TR I A B 575 B Pythonic (77 4k X FERY:

for piece in food:
print (piece)

qualified name -- g #88 — DMPASUS RO AFR,  WoR MBI 4 J5 1 3 iz e SO SEAS 26
PREREC VR “BEARY, M OE LWL PEP 3155, X T 2RI E 2, BRE AR SX SR 24 F5—
2

>>> class C:
class D:
def meth (self):
pass

>>> C.__qualname_
) C ]

(N gkze)

21


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0519
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0001
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0411
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0411
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3155

Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

(R L —5)

>>> C.D.__gualname___

'Cc.D'

>>> C.D.meth._qualname___
'C.D.meth'

295 T 5 A, 7R e & AR AR N IZAR I DA S BRI B B, S H a1
A4S, Bl email .mime. text:

>>> import email.mime.text
>>> emaill.mime.text. name
'email.mime.text'

reference count -- 5180 XX 095 AR . 24— NZ 5] TS B, Bra e o TR
Wi . 51 HITECH Python RS A Pl 75 2 AT UL, {H'E R CPython SEI—ASKHEICER . sys
Wit LT —A4> getrefcount () BEL, A2 51T B KR B4 E X5 | L

regular package -- TR 4S5 package, BB EAH —A _init__.py SUPFIH K.
2 Wnamespace package ,

_slots__ —FETEIRNFRRY AT, i ad FUSE W] SE )R 1L S5 X R F R BRSO MR AT N AE . AR
BIARGAT, (HRHER U AIART), Rl R DRCE DL R R, BUAIRAE 77 10 B AR
e, HHH AR KEES).

sequence -- JE4l] —Ffiirerable, T SCFFEAT _ getitem () IR KA ARSI TR TR
P, HEX T —NREFIKIER __len_ () Fik. WEMFIIEAA 1ist, str. tuple
Mlbytes, HEAK dict WEFF__getitem () Ml _len_ (), HEHIANETHEMIEF
H, BRI AT R 1 immutable S AE4EEL

collections.abc.Sequence R RHLKEN T —NTEEEWEND, BYfE __getitem__ ()
__len__ () ZAMNNEIT count (), index (),__contains__ () fl __reversed_ (). L8
W JRH AR BUR DARE I register () SRR

set comprehension -- A X AL B AN ALER XIS R r g B T BRI IR I 45 AR G — A B R
EY¥E, results = {c for ¢ in 'abracadabra' if ¢ not in 'abc'} BN FEAEE
& {'r', 'd'}. &0 comprehensions,

single dispatch -- YispJR —Fhgeneric function 73JRIL, HELHE T A SR ZEROREREN -

slice -- Yy 7 HALE T HEE sequence B—34r RS . Y1 R 2l at 8 FARbric kBl m, 6 (1 +
R ILNVAE B4 RaEs, il variable_name[1:3:5], H¥EE (Fhn) FRicrEN TR H
slice X%,

special method -- 5k Jj i —Ffy Python [T AR5 vE, JH RS FaAS 2 AL AT 4 5 5 A1 0 Ak o 25
o RN EM AT E RECBURRIZ . R AR SCR S W, specialnames .

statement -- i 4y 15HRFEFEL (—AMUE “H) ARSI, — B AT AR — A expression BN
B RBFGEH, Bl if, while 8 for,

text encoding -- SCA iy ] 7K Unicode 45 £ J ith 1y 747 HR Y i i i o

text file -- SCAR LA —FhEBAS LS str MR W file object. 8 H— > LA SO SE B 15 18] — 4TI ) 717
R T B Ak ext encoding. SCASCAFI B FAFEASCAB (" 5k "w') FTIHFAY SO
sys.stdin, sys.stdout PAf io.StringIO M.

Hi§SFbinary file T IEREIGIRE F 7 2T 2 B R

triple-quoted string -- 515 ¥R HRAW ARSI S (7) S HEE1S () BT . EN7ED
BE_ LS BA M5 SR ERN PR R A 2R, B2 f 2. ENRriREF AN
BARGH SRS SHNG S, I H AT DABSBE AT IO BN HESRAT , A9 5 SCR 777 H IR 4
A

type -- 2881 R E—> Python MR JETAHAMIE; M REEA—FPRAL, TRHEERHIFRA, 7]
PAVGIER __class__ J@fh, B2 type (ob3) HERHL.

29 Appendix A. AR if



Distributing Python Modules, %%([F] 3.8.17

type alias -- R4, —NRAUAG R S, B 2B 2R AURE 454 E AR IRAT .
R E R 2L R 2 42 = . il

from typing import List, Tuple

def remove_gray_shades (
colors: List[Tuple[int, int, int]]) —-> List[Tuplelint, int, int]]:
pass

A DA G Ry Al e

from typing import List, Tuple

Color = Tuple[int, int, int]
def remove_gray_shades (colors: List[Color]) -> List[Color]:
pass

Z L typing fll PEP 484, H oAyt Lo R LR fil 4 .
type hint -- SRR annotation FAS R FJEIE . BRETE S BOR I 1 E UYL

RABORIE T A, Python AZORFEHE, (HHATDESIA AT TR, 7AiM IDE s
Rt SE.

&R FRIEMEM R B R BRI DA typing.get_type_hints () i, {HREHAE
BN,

ZIL typing fll PEP 484, H A Xt eI RERYTEAR 4 o

universal newlines -- jli HI##t47 — M SO 2, KA R BT RS8R AN T4 AR - Unix 17
S5RZ5E " \n' . Windows [ ' \r\n"' PLIIHA Macintosh [ 27 '\x'. £ PEP 278 il PEP
3116 fl bytes.splitlines () THEHEZ HEVH.

variable annotation -- bR AR E B IS B M annotation.,
AR AR B RSB PR, A AT Bk R A

class C:
field: 'annotation'

SRRl PO R 23w BIANA N AR B int JERAY(H:

count: int = 0
AR B BRI VE YR B RN AR W, annassign — 7
%% function annotation, PEP 484 1 PEP 526, H 3} LT EEA R4k

virtual environment -- MESIRBE — Bl R A VMR B RISATINERET,  FLiF Python [ R AR A5 245
FIITE Python 73 K AL A2 THF] 7] — R 58 izATHY HAD Python B HIARF 19T .

FHZL venv,

virtual machine -- JEIHL — & 56 WAL AF 2 T E AL, Python KA AT $HAT S5 g 1354 T A5 B
H)bytecode.

Zen of Python -- Python Z#fi 51|} Python ¥ Ay RN 53724, A B TH#S 4 X fiE S . &F A
WA ATTERZ B R AT i A”import this”,

23


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0278
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3116
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3116
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

24

Appendix A. AR if



APPENDIX B

BR 7 e B S

i SEEI] SO 7 Sphinx  (— & (E) Python [EIW]SCHF IR RS O SCPRIERERR ) 4B reStructured Text 45
TR R AR R i

Wil Python B B, ik H 1155 1 T EI SCARBLE AR BB BAT TR, AR ERI AR, #5572
reporting-bugs FUTHT, [ AH BRIl FAM i BBy B B A

B
* Fred L. Drake, Jr., J5lf Python SC{ TR AR M RIEE DA R — K EIAHI1ER .
* A3 reStructuredText F1 Docutils T 41/ Docutils B2 ;
e Fredrik Lundh 454, Sphinx 4¢f) Alternative Python Reference w1-#] H IS 2 00 5 .

B.1 Python {1 ok 411

% NFR I Python 13 M35 . Python 4223 p% 2 )& A1 Python [FIH] (4 B kil . Python B (E) R 4G i h
TAT M ERE R, # 7 Misc/ACKS .

TEFAE] Python A (1488 g B B8R A 4 3 35 [EDRR A [ET ] SO - e T A B R g AL A !

25


http://sphinx-doc.org/
http://docutils.sourceforge.net/rst.html
http://docutils.sourceforge.net/
http://effbot.org/zone/pyref.htm
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/3.8/Misc/ACKS

Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

26

Appendix B. [ iz Se[EIWI Sk



appeENDIX C

JEE 52 B4 A

C.1 ZEk IRy

Python Hfif 22 $E M EAHLR 58244 (CWI, i, https://www.cwi.nl/ ) [#J Guido van Rossum - 1990 4f
KW, YER—T 1M ABC G & R . 48 Python 405 T2 ok B HA A 5Tk, Guido {752
HEZEE.

1995 4, Guido ¥& #:25 e W B E KB wFsE 2 7 (CNRI, I https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/ ) k%2 fhyE
Python b1 TAE, FHHEARHE LA T2 A

2000 4E 1. H , Guido A1 Python #%.0>J & ] A %% %] BeOpen.com {2 ## T BeOpen PythonLabs [#{BA . [A]4F
+ A, PythonLabs [#] pA\ %% | Digital Creations (¥{ >}y Zope Corporation; [, https://www.zope.org/), 2001 4|
Python # {34 2% (PSF, Ul https://www.python.org/psf/) B, % &% R34 Python AH & H1TH AT
Az dEE FlZH4E . Zope Corporation FFE 2 PSF Rl L5

A 1 Python HUAHRIETFIRRY (A KITYRAY E L2 https://opensource.org/ ) Pt b, #iKZ %L Python
JiiAJE GPL 31 TREL TR MRAE I

KARA | EA AEfy R GPL %7
09.0% 1.2 | n/a 1991-1995 | CWI =
132152 |12 1995-1999 | CNRI 2=
1.6 1.5.2 2000 CNRI o
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com | 15
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI 7,5
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF 5
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF 2
2.1.1 2.1+2.0.1 | 2001 PSF =2
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF =
2.13 2.1.2 2002 PSF 2
22 REE | 201 2001 %% | PSF =

Wil GPL 359K 20k 2 Python 75 GPL F %7, 5 GPL R, JiFA Python ¥ i EAS fLvF () & 5
JEHIREA, TG TFURBF I T 8. GPL 280V T E 1% Python 1T A5 JUEAE GPL R A Bk 45
BT (EE VR

27


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.zope.org/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org/

Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

AR ZAE Guido 153 T TARRISNIEIERE , (XL A N AT RE .

C.2 FRINsKLAILAl 5 AL Python 5k Mz 1

Python AT SCRS ) V7 RT R AR PSF 38 #T 12 703

M Python 3.8.6 7y, SURHHFAYZRBI . A5 SAIHARACAS R 2 PSF ¥ AT PSR 4 2k BSD 76T 1)
XUEE 0T

H2e0 &7 Python FRAR @ BT AR VIR . XEEVFal S S5 MVFI]Z TR —FFH . A Kk
VFATHYAS S8 BB A5 S B T4k b 0475 7T 575 35

C.2.1 I J- PYTHON 3.8.17 1ty PSF ¥ n] [lpi%

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation.
—~ ("PSF"), and

the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise.
—using Python

3.8.17 software in source or binary form and its associated.
—documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF._
—hereby

grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to.
—reproduce,

analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative.
—works,

distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.8.17 alone or in any derivative

version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's.
—notice of

copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation; All_
—~Rights

Reserved" are retained in Python 3.8.17 alone or in any derivative.
—version

prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.8.17 or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee.

—hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made.

—~to Python
3.8.17.

4. PSF is making Python 3.8.17 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.

PSF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY..
—OF

EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSEF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY..
—REPRESENTATION OR

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR..
—THAT THE

USE OF PYTHON 3.8.17 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.8.17
FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A.
—RESULT OF

28 Appendix C. Ji#y Bz HE



Distributing Python Modules, %%([F] 3.8.17

MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.8.17, OR ANY.
—~DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material.
—breach of
its terms and conditions.

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any.
—relationship

of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. .
—This License

Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name.
—~in a

trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, .
—or any

third party.

8. By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.8.17, Licensee agrees
to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 Ji] - PYTHON 2.0 1} BEOPEN.COM - wv] bpiX
BEOPEN PYTHON FFJi4 A M3 &5 1 i)

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the
Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

3. BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

4. BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

5. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

6. This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects
by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions

(R

C.2. ARSIl A M Python AR A 29




Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

(R L —5)

7.

granted on that web page.

By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.3 JlI T PYTHON 1.6.1 1j CNRI ¥ 0] fpiX

This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
Internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
Internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property
law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of
Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or
with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement
does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark

(N maksr)

30

Appendix C. Ji#y Bz HE




Distributing Python Modules, %%([F] 3.8.17

(R L —5)

sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.4 JiI'J- PYTHON 0.9.0 % 1.2 [y CWI ¥ nl Hpi

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE.

C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.8.17 DOCU-
MENTATION

Permission to use, copy, modify, and/or distribute this software for any
purpose with or without fee is hereby granted.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH
REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM
LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR
OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3 Wi ARG P nl 50

A2 Python K AT AR5 =7 RO VR RTRIECEN B, 0 B N 5 B LR IBTIS R Y

C.3. Wk PV vl 508 31




Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

_random B ET hitp://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac. jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html "~ 2 /)

. AT REMA AR e B (750):

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand (seed)
or init_by_array(init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m-mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

C.3.2 £y

socket B (fi ] getaddrinfo () fl getnameinfo () PREL, XL AL ¥E WIDE I H
/Iwww.wide.ad.jp/) R EESE SC R,

(http:

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright

(FgkzE)

32 Appendix C. Ji#y Bz HE



http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html
http://www.wide.ad.jp/
http://www.wide.ad.jp/

Distributing Python Modules, %%([F] 3.8.17

(R L —5)

notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the

documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors

may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software

without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS "~ "AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.3 &t vl 55

asynchat fll asyncore A4S DA R EEHH:

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior
permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.4 Cookie 8

http.cookies BiREE DL T ERR:

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software
and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

(N Baksr)

C.3. Witk PRVl 5 i 23




Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

(R L —5)

pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 firitiks

trace FRHALE DU A EA:
portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx
http://zooko.com/
mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

C.3.6 UUencode 5 UUdecode %

uu B DA R

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.

(N Baksr)

34 Appendix C. Ji#y Bz HE




Distributing Python Modules, %%([F] 3.8.17

(R L —5)

LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO

THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE

FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

— Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

— Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3.7 XML it Al

xmlrpc.client S PA T EER:

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.8 test_epoll

test_epoll B EHLATFEM:

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to

(N Baksr)

C.3. Witk PRVl 5 i 35




Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

(R L —5)

the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.9 Select kqueue

select BT kqueue (142 ML & AT FEH:

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "~ "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.10 SipHash24

Python/pyhash.c {4 Marek Majkowski’ %] Dan Bernstein {{] SipHash24 ZERISEH . BERAEPAT
FE

<MIT License>
Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in

Q)

36 Appendix C. Ji#y Bz HE




Distributing Python Modules, %%([F] 3.8.17

(R L —5)

all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1ittle2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3.11 strtod #il dtoa

Python/dtoa.c XML T C1EFRY dtoa Al strtod pREL, T8 C 155 ABORS B2 BRI AT Ep A 74540
1 David M. Gay f[E] 4 SCHIRAE TSR, 1230424 Hiv] A http://www.netlib.org/fp/ F#%. 2009 43 H 16 H
Far 2R B ) S 4G SO DA JORCRI AT B

/****************************************************************

*

* The author of this software is David M. Gay.
*

Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

* % o

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any
purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy
or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting
documentation for such software.

* % o

* % o

THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
* WARRANTY. IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY

* REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY

* OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

*

***************************************************************/

C.3.12 OpenSSL

WEREAERG T, W hashlib, posix, ssl, crypt BH#H] OpenSSL PR mtERE. ILAh, WEMT
Python [#] Windows Fl Mac OS X 2462 /7 il 8t 45 OpenSSL FEf¥#5 D1, Fr AFEICAL 51 4 T OpenSSL
A[YER$E DL

LICENSE ISSUES

The OpenSSL toolkit stays under a dual license, i.e. both the conditions of
the OpenSSL License and the original SSLeay license apply to the toolkit.
See below for the actual license texts. Actually both licenses are BSD-style
Open Source licenses. In case of any license issues related to OpenSSL
please contact openssl-core@openssl.org.

OpenSSL License

/* == ===
* Copyright (c) 1998-2008 The OpenSSL Project. All rights reserved.

*

C.3. sk P i v s i a7




Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

(R L —5)

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the
distribution.

3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this
software must display the following acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit. (http://www.openssl.org/)"

4. The names "OpenSSL Toolkit" and "OpenSSL Project" must not be used to
endorse or promote products derived from this software without
prior written permission. For written permission, please contact
openssl-core@openssl.org.

5. Products derived from this software may not be called "OpenSSL"
nor may "OpenSSL" appear in their names without prior written
permission of the OpenSSL Project.

6. Redistributions of any form whatsoever must retain the following
acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit (http://www.openssl.org/)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE OpenSSL PROJECT " "AS IS'' AND ANY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE OpenSSL PROJECT OR
ITS CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT

NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES;

LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

This product includes cryptographic software written by Eric Young
(eay@cryptsoft.com). This product includes software written by Tim
Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

R T S A R S e R S N S S S S N S S e R S S N S N S S N S N S S S N I i S N

Original SSLeay License

Copyright (C) 1995-1998 Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)
All rights reserved.

by Eric Young (eaylcryptsoft.com).

*

*

*

* This package is an SSL implementation written

*

* The implementation was written so as to conform with Netscapes SSL.
*

Q)

38 Appendix C. Ji#y Bz HE




Distributing Python Modules, %%([F] 3.8.17

(R L —5)

This library is free for commercial and non-commercial use as long as
the following conditions are aheared to. The following conditions
apply to all code found in this distribution, be it the RC4, RSA,
lhash, DES, etc., code; not just the SSL code. The SSL documentation
included with this distribution is covered by the same copyright terms
except that the holder is Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Copyright remains Eric Young's, and as such any Copyright notices in

the code are not to be removed.

If this package is used in a product, Eric Young should be given attribution
as the author of the parts of the library used.

This can be in the form of a textual message at program startup or

in documentation (online or textual) provided with the package.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:
1. Redistributions of source code must retain the copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.
2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this software
must display the following acknowledgement:
"This product includes cryptographic software written by
Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)"
The word 'cryptographic' can be left out if the rouines from the library
being used are not cryptographic related :-).
4. If you include any Windows specific code (or a derivative thereof) from
the apps directory (application code) you must include an acknowledgement:
"This product includes software written by Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY ERIC YOUNG " "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

The licence and distribution terms for any publically available version or
derivative of this code cannot be changed. 1i.e. this code cannot simply be
copied and put under another distribution licence

[including the GNU Public Licence.]
/

L A e I S N S S S S N S N S A S S N S S S T SR S S S R S S N N N S T S T S S

C.3. Witk PRVl 5 i 39




Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

C.3.13 expat

BRIEBEN ——with-system—expat BB THE, T pyexpat AR M5 expat YR DG

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.14 libffi

BRAEGE ——with-system-1ibffi U THH, I _ctypes ¥ ARt Libffi JAHE DM T

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
‘*Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED " "AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

40 Appendix C. Ji#y Bz HE




Distributing Python Modules, %%([F] 3.8.17

C.3.15 zlib

R ARG EAR B 21ib BAKIFTFE kN TH 8, W 5 2lib SRR DR 2110 3 &:

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages
arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean—-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3.16 cfuhash

tracemalloc {§i MW Z M S L AL T cfuhash T H :

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

(N gksr)

C.3. Witk PRVl 5 i >




Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

(R L —5)

HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.17 libmpdec

AR ] ——with-system-libmpdec il & T/, B _decimal WiHHSE 15 libmpdec 1) #4
DUAS R

Copyright (c) 2008-2016 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.18 W3C C14N i £ 1

test fi (lib/test/xmltestdata/c14n-20/) 1 f{) C14N2.0 MIiRXEA: K J5E+ W3C B https://www.w3.org/TR/
xml-c14n2-testcases/ , FAHE BSD {F0[F (=4&FM) K17:

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang), All Rights Reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided
that the following conditions are met:

» Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice, this list of conditions and the
following disclaimer.

» Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright notice, this list of condi-
tions and the following disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided with the
distribution.

* Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this work without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
”AS 1S” AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTIC-
ULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR

42 Appendix C. Ji#y Bz HE



https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/
https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/

Distributing Python Modules, %%([F] 3.8.17

CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EX-
EMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PRO-
CUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS;
OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABIL-
ITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE
OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3. sk P i v s i 13



Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

44

Appendix C. &y Bz HiE



APPENDIX D

JREE

Python F1i&E 26302 -

Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2000 BeOpen.com {4 55— HEF] .

Copyright © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives {5 i —4JJ#EF] .
Copyright © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum 45 & —4J#EF)

s

SRR RN E G2 S £ a2 .

45



Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

46

Appendix D. JiHE e



=5l

Tt

..., 13
2to3,13

>>> 13

_ future_ ,16
_ slots_ ,22

A

abstract base class —- IZ A, 13

annotation -- Fp¥E, 13

argument -- %, 13

asynchronous context manager -—- jE{i %/F
SRR, 14

asynchronous generator -— A4 #E, 14

asynchronous generator iterator -- 5
A AR A, 14

asynchronous iterable -- 5 7] i 4 Xt
%, 14

asynchronous iterator -- S4E7E, 14

attribute —-- JE{E, 14
awaitable —- RJZEHENIA, 14

B

BDFL, 14

binary file —— ik, 14
bytecode -- FIiiY, 14

bytes-like object -- FIHEXIE, 14

C

callback -- [0, 14

C-contiguous, I5

class —— 2%, 14

class variable -- K48, 14
coercion —- BRil|FEAIEAL, 15
complex number —— &%, 15
context manager —-- _|RICEPESE, 15

context variable —-- T FXAHE, 15
contiguous —- #%E, 15

coroutine -- PME, 15

coroutine function -- PMEEZEL, 15
CPython, 15

D

decorator —- Hifigs, 15

descriptor —- HiiReE, 15

dictionary -- =i, 15

dictionary comprehension -- FHifig,
15

dictionary view —-- FHLIK, 16

docstring —— SCRYFAFER, 16
duck-typing -- H§-F2% 16

E

EAFP, 16
expression —— FiAR, 16
extension module -- ¥ @M, 16

F

f-string —— f-FfFE, 16

file object -- fFXT£, 16
file-like object —-- {KXT4, 16
finder —-- #3k#E, 16

floor division --— [\ FHCEEGE, 16
Fortran contiguous, 15

function -- PR, 16

function annotation -- REHRE, 16

G

garbage collection —- hiflk[E[g, 17

generator, 17

generator —-— HligE, 17

generator expression, 17

generator expression —-- AER#EFEER, 17

generator iterator —- AER#EEY 17

generic function -- JZHIREL, 17

GIL, 17

global interpreter lock —— 4 J&) i} B¢ 4
B, 17

H

hash-based pyc —- RETMHEN pyc, 17
hashable —- HAJW&%F, 17

|

IDLE, 17

immutable —— AH[AEXF4, 17
import path —— SAKIE, 18

47



Distributing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

importer —-- JFAfs, 18

importing -- J§A, 18

interactive -- X H, 18

interpreted -- fEREAY, 18

interpreter shutdown -- fEREESKH], 18
iterable —-- WIS, 18

B, 18

iterator —-

K

key function —-- HEpRAL, 18
keyword argument —- XTSI, 18

L

lambda, 18
LBYL, 18

list —— %3, 19

list comprehension —-- #|FEH#fF, 19
loader -- fnzk#s, 19

M
magic
method, 19
magic method -- BEARFGE, 19
mapping -- B, 19
meta path finder —- JUI§EAFRET, 19
metaclass —-- JuZ, 19
method
magic, 19
special, 22
method —— J5¥k, 19
method resolution order -- J5 ¥ f# )M
1,19
module —— FHE, 19
module spec —— BiHEKE, 19
MRO, 19
mutable —- AJZAEXT4, 19

N

named tuple —- HZJIG4, 19
namespace —— fi4 %3], 20
namespace package —— 4 %S[E]H, 20
nested scope —-— ﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬂaiﬁk’ 20
new-style class —-- #3520

O

object —— X4, 20

P

package —— 44,20

parameter —— JEZ, 20

path based finder -- EFREHAEILL, 21
path entry —-- HIEAMO, 20

path entry finder -- BEA D&KL, 20
path entry hook -- A LT, 21
path-like object —-- HEAFEZENIE, 21

PEP, 21

portion —-- #4521

positional argument -- iEZSH, 21
provisional API -- ¥ API,21
provisional package -- ¥ EM,21
PyPI

(see Python Package Index

7

Python 3000, 21
Python Enhancement Proposals

PEP 1,21

PEP 238,16

PEP 278,23

PEP 302,16, 19

PEP 343,15

PEP 362, 14,20

PEP 411,21

PEP 420, 16,20, 21

PEP 427,3

PEP 443,17

PEP 451,16

PEP 484,13,16,23

PEP 492, 14,15

PEP 498,16

PEP 519,21

PEP 525, 14

PEP 526, 13,23

PEP 3116,23

PEP 3155,21
Python Package Index (PyPI),7
Pythonic, 21

(PyPI)),

qualified name —-- FRELFR, 21
R

reference count —- B|fiT%L, 22
regular package —— A, 22

S

sequence -- [#41,22
set comprehension —- HEHHE, 22
single dispatch -- FAHE, 22
slice —— ¥k, 22
special

method, 22
special method -- FFETIE, 22
statement —-- 15/4], 22

T

text encoding —- UARZEAY, 22

text file —— SUASUMF, 22

triple-quoted string —— =F|E5FfrER, 22
type —— KA 22

type alias -- ZRHI%4, 23

type hint —- ZRAURIR, 23

U

universal newlines -- i#fH¥#4T, 23

48

%51



Distributing Python Modules, %%([F] 3.8.17

variable annotation —- ZAFEFRIE, 23
virtual environment —- JEIFRE, 23
virtual machine -— JE#INL, 23

Zen of Python -- Python Z##,23

=51 49



	关键术语
	开源许可与协作
	安装相关工具
	阅读 Python 打包用户指南
	我该如何...？
	...为我的项目选择一个名字？
	...创建和分发二进制扩展？

	术语对照表
	關於這些說明文件
	Python 文件的貢獻者們

	歷史與授權
	该软件的历史
	获取或以其他方式使用 Python 的条款和条件
	收录软件的许可与鸣谢

	版權宣告
	索引

